2011 No 704



Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Further Amendment Order 2011

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, David Callahan, Chief Executive of Sydney Ferries, in pursuance of section 85 (2A) of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Ferries.

Dated, this 19th day of December 2011.

DAVID CALLAHAN, Chief Executive, Sydney Ferries

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares)* Order 2010 (the Principal Order) to increase, from 2 January 2012, multi-trip intermodal and periodical fares for Sydney Ferries services in the Sydney Suburban Area. The fares include fares for services that are provided in conjunction with bus services provided by the State Transit Authority and rail services provided by RailCorp in the Sydney Suburban Area.

The following fares remain unchanged at \$2.50:

- (a) the fare for a Family Funday Sunday ticket (an existing ticket which had not been previously included in the Principal Order),
- (b) the fare for a pensioner's combined rail/bus/ferry excursion ticket.

The increases are generally in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index since the last time the fares were increased.

This Order also amends the Principal Order to update a reference to a provision relating to government subsidised travel schemes.

This Order is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, including sections 85 (Orders fixing charges) and 87 (General provisions relating to orders fixing charges).

Published Gazette No 132 of 23 December 2011, page 7321

2011 No 704 Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Further Amendment Clause 1 Order 2011

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Further Amendment Order 2011

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares)* Further Amendment Order 2011.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 2 January 2012 and is required to be published in the Gazette.

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Further Amendment Order 2011 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

[1] Clause 3 Fares

Omit "section 39 of that Act" from clause 3 (2) (b) (ii). Insert instead "clause 8 of Schedule 1 to that Act".

[2] Schedule 1

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 Fares

(Clause 3)

Concession

Single Trip Fares

	Fulliale	CONCESSION	
	\$	\$	
MyFerry 1	5.60	2.80	
MyFerry 2	7.00	3.50	

Eull foro

Multi-trip Fares

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyFerry 1 TravelTen	44.80	22.40
MyFerry 2 TravelTen	56.00	28.00

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyMulti Day Pass	21.00	10.50

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
Weekly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	43.00	21.50
MyMulti 2	51.00	25.50

2011 No 704 Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Further Amendment Order 2011

Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order Schedule 1 2010

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyMulti 3	60.00	30.00
Monthly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	164.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	194.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	232.00	Not applicable
Quarterly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	452.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	533.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	638.00	Not applicable
Yearly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	1,632.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	1,929.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	2,311.00	Not applicable

	\$
Family Funday Sunday	
Family Funday Sunday ticket	2.50
Pensioner Excursion	
Pensioner Excursion ticket	2.50

BY AUTHORITY